

# United States Court of Appeals For the First Circuit

No. 12-1730

EVERGREEN PARTNERING GROUP, INC.  
Plaintiff - Appellant

-----

MICHAEL FORREST  
Plaintiff

v.

PACTIV CORPORATION; GENPAK, LLC, a/k/a Genpack, LLC; SOLO CUP  
COMPANY, a corporation; DOLCO PACKAGING, a Tekni-Plex Company, a  
corporation; DART CONTAINER CORPORATION; AMERICAN CHEMISTRY  
COUNCIL, INCORPORATED, an association  
Defendants - Appellees

---

## APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Maxwell M. Blecher  
Donald R. Pepperman  
Jordan L. Ludwig  
Blecher & Collins, P.C.  
515 South Figueroa Street, Suite 1750  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
213-622-4222 | 213-622-1656 fax  
*mblecher@blechercollins.com*  
*dpepperman@blechercollins.com*  
*jludwig@blechercollins.com*

Christopher A. Kenney  
Eric B. Goldberg  
Kenney & Sams, P.C.  
Southborough Place  
134 Turnpike Road, Suite 300  
Southborough, MA 01772  
508-490-8500 | 508-490-8501 fax  
*cakenney@KandSlegal.com*  
*ebgoldberg@KandSlegal.com*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	2
I. EVERGREEN HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE SHERMAN ACT, AND DEFENDANTS’ MANY FACTUAL COUNTERARGUMENTS ARE UNRIPE FOR CONSIDERATION ON A MOTION TO DISMISS .....	2
A. Defendants’ Group Boycott Falls Within The Proscriptions Of The Antitrust Laws .....	2
B. The Second Amended Complaint Directly Alleges Conspiracy.....	4
C. The Second Amended Complaint Circumstantially Alleges A Plausible Conspiracy Among Defendants.....	8
1. Defendants’ conduct relating to closed-loop recycling is identical .....	8
2. The Second Amended Complaint alleges numerous factual indicia of conspiracy .....	10
a. The factual specificity urged by Defendants and accepted by the district court exceeds the legal standard.....	10
b. Defendants’ response to Evergreen’s legal arguments relating to conspiracy is also predicated on the same faulty legal standard and improper fact-finding .....	18
3. Critical factors distinguish <i>Twombly</i> from this case.....	24
4. The district court committed plain error in allowing Evergreen’s vertical relationship to Defendants to color its understanding of the plausibility of the alleged conspiracy .....	26

D.	Defendants’ Remaining Individual Arguments Do Not Erase The District Court’s Errors.....	27
1.	The Genpak “release” fails as a defense on multiple fronts .....	28
2.	The ACC’s role as a trade association does not provide it with antitrust immunity .....	32
3.	For the reasons discussed above and in the Opening Brief, Evergreen has more than adequately stated a claim against Dolco .....	35
II.	EVERGREEN HAS ALSO STATED A CLAIM UNDER CHAPTER 93A OF THE MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAWS .....	37
A.	Evergreen Waived No Arguments On Appeal Because The District Court Did Not Independently Rule On The Chapter 93A Claim .....	37
B.	The “Primarily And Substantially” Challenge Defendants Raise Is A Factual Issue Not Amenable To Resolution On A Motion To Dismiss.....	38
III.	THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING EVERGREEN LEAVE TO AMEND .....	40
	CONCLUSION .....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988) .....	32
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008) .....	41
<i>Alvord-Polk, Inc. v. F. Schumacher &amp; Co.</i> , 37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010) .....	4
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	15, 17, 20
<i>Armstrong v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D. Mass. 2004).....	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	12, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	8, 14, 15
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	3
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Capital Imagine Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Cormier v. Central Mass. Chapter of Nat'l Safety Council</i> , 416 Mass. 286, 620 N.E. 2d 784 (1993).....	30

*E.H. Ashley & Co., Inc. v. Wells Fargo Alarm Servs.*,  
907 F.2d 1274 (1st Cir. 1990) .....31

*Edlow v. RBW, LLC*,  
688 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012) .....6

*Erie County, Ohio v. Morton Salt, Inc.*,  
No. 11-4153, 2012 WL 6581676 (6th Cir. Dec. 18 2012) ..... 18, 23

*F.T.C. v. Cement Inst.*,  
333 U.S. 683 (1948) .....7

*Fisher v. Kadant, Inc.*,  
589 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2009) .....41

*Fishman Transducers, Inc. v. Paul*,  
684 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2012) .....40

*Golden Bridge Tech. Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.*,  
547 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2008) .....6

*Gonzalez-Maldonado v. MMM Healthcare, Inc.*,  
693 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2012) .....26

*Grajales v. Puerto Rico Ports Auth.*,  
682 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2012) .....25

*Guest-Tek Interactive Entm't Inc. v. Pullen*,  
731 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 38, 39

*Haley Paint Co. v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.*,  
804 F. Supp. 2d 419 (D. Md. 2011) .....22

*In re Am. Express Merchants' Litig.*,  
667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012) .....31

*In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....7

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
821 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 10, 37

*In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.*,  
630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010) .....22

*In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.*,  
586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....10

*Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int'l, Inc.*,  
626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 16, 17

*Kenda Corp., Inc. v. Pot O'Gold Money Leagues, Inc.*,  
329 F.3d 216 (1st Cir. 2003) .....38

*Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.*,  
359 U.S. 207 (1959) .....9

*Kuwaiti Danish Computer Co. v. Digital Equipment Corp.*,  
438 Mass. 459, 781 N.E. 2d 787 (2003).....38

*Langadinos v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*,  
199 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2000) .....20

*Lawlor v. Nat'l Screen Serv. Corp.*,  
349 U.S. 322 (1955) .....31

*Liu v. Amerco*,  
677 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2012) .....18

*Market Masters-Legal v. Parker Waichman Alonso LLP, C.A. ,*  
No. 10-cv-40115-MAP, 2011 WL 196929 (D. Mass. Jan. 20, 2011).....39

*Menard v. CSX Transp., Inc.*,  
698 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2012) .....11

*Mendez Internet Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Banco Santander de Puerto Rico*,  
No. 08-2140, 2009 WL 1392189 (D. Puerto Rico May 15, 2009) .....26

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.*,  
465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....4, 5

*Nanavati v. Burdette Tomlin Mem'l Hosp.*,  
857 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1988) .....32

*Nat'l Soc. Of Prof'l Engineers v. United States*,  
435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....27

*NEGB, LLC v. Weinstein Co. Holdings*,  
490 F. Supp. 2d 89 n.4 (D. Mass 2007).....40

*Nurse Midwifery Associates v. Hibbett*,  
549 F. Supp. 1185 (M.D. Tenn. 1982) .....3

*Omni-Wave Elecs. Corp. v. Marshall Indus.*,  
127 F.R.D. 644 (D. Mass. 1989) .....38

*Platten v. HG Bermuda Exempted Ltd.*,  
437 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2006) .....41

*Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....24

*Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos., Inc.*,  
679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012) .....21

*Schlobohm v. Spa Petite, Inc.*,  
326 N.W.2d 920 (Minn. 1982) .....30

*Shay v. Walters*,  
No. 12-1494, 2012 WL 6577207 (1st Cir. 2012) .....25

*Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't*,  
592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010) .....16

*Todd v. Exxon Corp.*,  
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....21

*Town of Concord, Mass. v. Boston Edison Co.*,  
915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990) .....4

*TruePosition, Inc. v. LM Ericsson Tel. Co.*,  
844 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....5

*Tunica Web Adver. v. Tunica Casino Operators Ass'n, Inc.*,  
496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007) .....6

*U.S. ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc.*,  
507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007) .....41

*United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.*,  
334 U.S. 131 (1948) .....32

*Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.*,  
648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 17, 18

*Weber v. Sanborn*,  
502 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D. Mass. 2007).....40

*West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC*,  
627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....5

*White v. R.M. Packer Co., Inc.*,  
635 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2011) .....8

*Whittaker Corp. v. Execuair Corp.*,  
736 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1984).....7

**STATUTES**

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 11 .....37

**RULES**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(C).....43

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

13 Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2005) ..... 3, 23

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust and Innovation: Where We Are and Where We Should Be Going*, 77 *Antitrust L.J.* 749 (2011).....23

Tim Wu, *Taking Innovation Seriously: Antitrust Enforcement if Innovation Mattered Most*, 78 *Antitrust L.J.* 313 (2012) .....23
